
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 21 October 2020.  This will allow the Council to 
provide public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype 
Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 5 - 44) 

 To receive the Audit Results Report 2019/20. 
 

5.   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  2019/20 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 To consider the Final Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 

6.   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019/20 (Pages 53 - 158) 

 To consider the Final Annual Financial Report for 2019/20. 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 159 - 174) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2020/21. 
 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2020 (Pages 175 - 
192) 

 To receive the Internal Audit External Quality Assessment for 2020. 
 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 193 - 206) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Monitoring Report for 2020/21. 
 

10.   INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2020/23 (HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT AND 
BOROUGH COUNCILS) (Pages 207 - 210) 

 To receive an update on the outcome of the procurement process for the provision 
of insurance services for New Forest District Council. 
 

11.   RISK MANAGEMENT  

 The Strategic Risk Register summarises the most significant risks to the 
delivery of the Corporate Plan and the proposed actions to mitigate these risks. 
It is proposed that the Audit Committee receive Risk Management training 
ahead of the finalisation of new Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Risk management training is currently being developed by our insurers and will be 
delivered in a webinar setting e.g. Skype or Microsoft Teams.  Once this has been 
finalised, Audit Committee members will receive invitations in due course. 
 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 211 - 212) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 

13.   DATES OF MEETINGS 2021/2022  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2021/2022 (all Fridays, at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
28 May 2021 
30 July 2021 
29 October 2021 
28 January 2022 
25 March 2022 
 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the 

Chairman with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not 

be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in 

attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 



 
 

 
 

 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 

 
 



New Forest District Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2020

October 2020

5

A
genda Item

 4



2

Private and Confidential 13 October 2020

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. This report summarises our preliminary
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of New Forest District Council for 2019/20.

We have substantially completed our audit of New Forest District Council for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statements in the form that appears in Section 3, before the statutory deadline of 30 November 2020. We also have no matters to report on your
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and ef
[...]
Council’s assessment of the impact of the ‘McCloud’ and ‘Goodwin’ judgement
after the balance sheet event date.

What are our conclusions?

Our testing has no material misstatements.

We have concluded that we could rely on the work of the Pension
Fund actuary, and assess their assumptions as reasonable.  The
values and entries from the actuarial report were correctly
reflected in the Council’s financial statements.

We have obtained the final relevant assurances from Hampshire
Pension Fund auditors which raised no material issues from their
review of the IAS19 protocol procedures.

Events after the year-end, the McCloud consultation and the
Goodwin judgement, do not have a material impact on pension
liability and do not require disclosure.

18



15

Audit Report03

19



16

Audit Report

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which
the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:
• the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer’s use of the going concern basis of

accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate;
or

• the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has not disclosed in the financial
statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant
doubt about the Council’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis
of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the
financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Financial
Report 2019/20 other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report
thereon.  The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is responsible for the other
information.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and,
except to the extent otherwise explicitl
[...]
possible instances of non-compliance with laws and
regulations that may have a material effect on the financial statements and that the
audit committee may be aware of

We have asked management and those
charged with governance. We have not
identified any material instances or non-
compliance with laws and regulations

Significant deficiencies in
internal controls identified
during the audit

• Significant deficiencies in internal controls identified during the audit. We have not identified any significant
deficiencies in internal controls.

38



35

Appendix A

Our Reporting to you

Required communications What is reported? When and where

Written representations
we are requesting from
management and/or those
charged with governance

• Written representations we are requesting from management and/or those charged with
governance

Audit results report – October 2020

Material inconsistencies or
misstatements of fact
identified in other
information which
management has refused
to revise

• Material inconsistencies or misstatements of fact identified in other information which
management has refused to revise

Audit results report – October 2020

No issues to report

Auditors report • Any circumstances identified that affect the form and content of our auditor’s report Audit results report – October 2020

No such circumstances identified

Fee Reporting • Breakdown of fee information when the  audit planning report is agreed
• Breakdown of fee information at the completion of the audit
• Any non-audit work

Audit Planning Report – January 2020
Audit results report – October 2020

Certification work • Summary of certification work Audit results report – October 2020

39



36

Appendix B

Management representation letter

2. We acknowledge, as members of management of the Council, our
responsibility for the fair presentation of the financial statements.  We believe
the financial statements referred to above give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial
[...]
view of proposals by the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels, before final budgetary proposals and the council tax levels are considered and 
approved by Council each year. 

 
4. Financial monitoring is achieved by regular budgetary control reports to nominated budget 

holders, Executive Management Team, the relevant Portfolio Holder, and Cabinet.  All elected 
Members have access to Cabinet Agendas and the financial reports; a process is in place to 
enable members to request additional, more detailed information and question any financial 
issues. Strong Overview and Scrutiny arrangements in place with an annual report of work 
carried out presented to Council. 

 
5. In line with the continuous improvement culture of the Council, it is recognised that all Members 

and Officers of the Council must have the skills, knowledge and capacity that they need to 
discharge their responsibilities effectively and therefore significant emphasis is placed on 
continuous improvement and development.  Following the elections in May 2019, a  number of 
training sessions were arranged and run for all newly elected, and re-elected councillors. 

 
6. The responsibility of S151 functions sits with the Chief Finance Officer who undertakes that 

statutory role.  The Executive Head of Governance and Regulation is the Monitoring Officer, 
which is also a statutory role. All committee reports are reviewed by members of the Executive 
Management Team, as well as being provided to the Executive Head of Governance and 
Regulation (who is also the Council’s Solicitor), prior to any decisions being made. This 
safeguards the Council to ensure that decisions are taken lawfully and that risks are properly 
considered.  
 

47



 

 

7. The Council’s financial management arrangements conform to the governance requirements of 
the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2010).  A 
review of the Council’s Financial Regulations was completed during 2017/18 with the new 
regulations presented to and endorsed by the Audit Committee.  The new regulations went live 
during April 2018, following approval by full Council. 
 

8. Performance Management ensures strategic monitoring with a focus on organisational and 
service based indicators, reflecting the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan. A review of 
the Council’s Performance Management Framework commenced during 2019/20 in light of the 
new Corporate Plan and will be finalised during 2020/21.  
 

9. The Audit Committee meet regularly and training is available to all members to ensure they are 
clear in their responsibilities in providing an independent assurance to the Council in relation to 
the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment, in accordance with Regulation 
6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.  
 

10. The Council reviewed its insurance and risk management arrangements and employed a new 
officer during 2019/20 with responsibility for these respective areas.  The Council’s approach 
to risk management has been long standing, although the annual review originally scheduled 
for March 2020 was temporarily postponed.  The review and associated update to the Audit 
Committee will take place during 2020/21. 

 
11. Internal Audit forms part of the internal control framework. It is a mandatory function whose 

primary aim is to ensure that the Chief Financial Officer’s responsibilities, to maintain proper 
control over the Council’s financial affairs, as defined by Section 151 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, are fully met. The Audit Committee has reviewed and approved the risk based audit 
plan and progress reports against the audit plan throughout the year. This risk based audit plan 
was also approved by the Section 151 Officer and the Executive Management Team. The 
Committee has also received reports and updates from the External Auditor. 

 
12. The Internal Audit function is provided by the Southern Int
[...]
hat one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this 
authority, that officer is the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer;   

 

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets; and 

 

• approve the statement of accounts. 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by Members of the Audit Committee at the 
meeting held on 23 October 2020.  
 

 

 
 Cllr A O’Sullivan       
 Audit Committee Chairman       23 October 2020              
  
2. The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s 
statement of accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’). 

 
In preparing this statement of accounts, the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has: 

 

• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 
 

• complied with the Code of Practice. 
 
 The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has also: 
 

• kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 
 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
  

I certify that the statement of accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial 
position of New Forest District Council at 31 March 2020 and the income and expenditure 
for that year ended.  

 
  

 
 

 Mr A Bethune FCCA – Responsible Financial (s151) Officer          23 October 2020
   
 
 

56



 

4 

 

    NARRATIVE STATEMENT 
 

1. Foreword from the Council’s Responsible Financial Officer 
 

The New Forest 

The local government administrative area of New Forest District Council (290 square miles) includes 

the New Forest National Park (206 square miles).  

 
With
[...]
upport Services 
 

 The costs of professional, administrative and technical support given to the departments that 
provides services to the public. 

 

    

 

157



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 – 
SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2020-21 to 
30 September 2020. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2020-21 reflects these arrangements. 
 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 

[...]
assess full year cycle and utilise audit days to 
offset plan additions into 20.21.  

Housing IT Application Review* Defer review in order to assess Cyber Security which is of higher risk. 

Commercial Activities* 
Defer review.  Planned developments have been delayed by six months due to COVID-19 therefore 
review planned activity in 21.22.   

Proposed October 2020* 

 

172



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2020 

 

13 

 

 

Annexe 2 - Assurance opinions and definitions used by SIAP prior to adoption of the CIPFA standard definitions 

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system objectives have been 
identified 

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control framework.  
No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which could place 
the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with significant risk 
to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

 

 

173



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2020  
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to present the outcome of the recent external 
quality assessment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) against 
the International Professional Performance Framework (IPPF), the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Local Government 
Application Note (LGAN) required as part of the Standards (Attribute Standard 
1312 – External Assessment). 

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 – S5 state:  

 
‘(1) A relevant body must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, 
taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.’  
 

2.2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the Local Government 
Application Note together comprise ‘internal auditing standards and guidance’ 
as referenced in the Regulations. 
 

2.3. PSIAS require the Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership to develop 
and maintain a quality assurance and improvement programme that covers all 
aspects of the internal audit service including provision for both internal and 
external quality assessments. 
 

2.4. An external quality assessment is required to be undertaken every five years 
by an independent assessment team from outside of the organisation.  The 
last external assessment of SIAP was completed in October 2015 by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA). 
 

2.5. The external assessment was completed during 4th – 11th September 2020.  
The review included a thorough validation of the SIAP’s self-assessment, a 
significant number of interviews with key stakeholders across our partner and 
client organisations, SIAP team members, as well as an extensive customer 
survey. 
 
 

3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1. The external assessment concluded that the Southern Internal Audit 

Partnership conform to all aspects of the International Professional 
Performance Framework, Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local 
Government Application Note. 

 

175

Agenda Item 8



3.2. In assessing the SIAP against the IIA’s Maturity Matrix, the assessors 
concluded that the SIAP team are:  

 
Excellent in their:  

 Reflection of the Standards   

 Focus on performance, risk and adding value   

 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme   

 
Good in their:   

 Operating with efficiency  

 Coordinating and maximising assurance. 

 
3.3. The External Assessors did present a number of im
[...]
ent of its investments.  
The limits on the total principal sum invested to final maturities beyond 
the period end will be: 

Table 11: Price risk indicator 

 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

Actual principal invested beyond year end £17m £17m £14m 

Limit on principal invested beyond year end £40m £40m £40m 

Complied       

9.6. The table includes investments in strategic pooled funds of £13.6m as 
although these can usually be redeemed at short notice, the Council 
intends to hold these investments for at least the medium-term. 

204



 

 

10. OTHER 

10.1. IFRS 16: The implementation of the new IFRS 16 Leases accounting 
standard has been delayed until 2021/22. 

11. ARLINGCLOSE’S OUTLOOK FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2020/21 

11.1. The medium-term global economic outlook is weak.  While the strict initial 
lockdown restrictions have eased, the coronavirus has not been 
supressed and second waves have prompted more restrictive measures 
on a regional and national basis.  This ebb and flow of restrictions on 
normal activity will continue for the foreseeable future, at least until an 
effective vaccine is produced and importantly, distributed. 

11.2. The global central bank and government responses have been significant 
and are in many cases on-going, maintaining more stable financial, 
economic and social conditions than otherwise.  This has supported a 
sizeable economic recovery in Quarter 3. 

11.3. However, the scale of the economic shock to demand, on-going social 
distancing measures, regional lock downs and reduced fiscal support will 
mean that the subsequent pace of recovery is limited.  Early signs of this 
are already evident in UK monthly GDP and PMI data, even before the 
latest restrictions. 

11.4. This situation will result in central banks maintaining low interest rates for 
the medium term.  In the UK, Brexit is a further complication.  Bank Rate 
is therefore likely to remain at low levels for a very long time, with a 
distinct possibility of being c
[...]
mittee – 24 January 2020 
Council – 24 February 2020 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Monitoring Report 2019/20 
Audit Committee – 25 October 2019 
 
Treasury Management Annual Outturn 
Report 2019/20 
Audit Committee – 10 July 2020 
 

 

206

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2020    
 

INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2020-23 
(HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT & BOROUGH COUNCILS) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on the outcome of the procurement for the 

provision of Insurance Services for New Forest District Council.   

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Ten borough and district councils in Hampshire worked collaboratively to procure 

insurance services during 2019/20 using an OJEU Open Procedure in accordance with 
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. The cost of insurance across the 10 borough and 
district councils in Hampshire prior to the new contract was £4 million a year and for New 
Forest District Council was £653,355 for 2019/20. This report provides the Audit 
Committee with information regarding the tenders received and the contract that was 
awarded.  

 
2.2 The joint tender procured through the Hampshire Insurance Forum (HIF) was successful 

in delivering savings of £891,000 across the collaboration with an overall reduction in cost 
to New Forest District Council of £23,000. 

 

 
3. PROCUREMENT EXERCISE AND OUTCOME FOR NFDC 
 
3.1 Fareham Borough Council led the procurement process on behalf of the HIF using its e-

tendering portal.  The specification of requirements, the proposed operation of service 
and the tender evaluation process (including criteria and weightings) were established by 
the HIF sub-group and Aon. 

 
3.2  The HIF appointed a sub-group to coordinate the procurement of a new insurance 

programme. The sub-group consists of officers representing Basingstoke & Deane 
Borough Council, Fareham Borough Council, Gosport Borough Council, Test Valley 
Borough Council and Winche
[...]
ailto:James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Draft Work Plan 2020/21 
 
 

DATE 

 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

  

29 January 2021 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 External Audit Planning Report for Year Ended 31 March 2021 

 

Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 and Treasury Management 

       Indicators 

 Investment Strategy 2021/22 

 Risk Management and Insurance Update 

 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy 

Annual Audit Letter 

Overview of Workflow and Approval Levels 

  

  

26 March 2021 
 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 Bad Debt/Write-offs 

  

 
 

211

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Audit Results Report 2019/20
	5 Final Annual Governance Statement  2019/20
	6 Final Annual Financial Report 2019/20
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix A

	8 Internal Audit - External Quality Assessment 2020
	Appendix 1

	9 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2020/21
	10 Insurance Arrangements 2020/23 (Hampshire District and Borough Councils)
	12 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 23 October 2020 
 

* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
* Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
  Ann Sevier 
  John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors: 
 
 David Hawkins 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Rob Sarfas, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Lisa Conway, Liz Foster, Antony Harvey, James 
Stuttaford, Kevin Suter and Andy Rogers 
 

 Apologies 

55   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2020 were confirmed as a great record. 
 

56   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item.  
 

57   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

58   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20  

The Committee received the Audit results report for 2019/20. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that, whilst some checks had yet to be 
completed, the expectation was that an unqualified opinion would be issued.  
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, and that the Committee support the Chairman signing the 
Management Representation Letter.  
 

59   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  2019/20  

The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 
It was noted that the Covid 19 Finance and Resources Task and Finish Group had 
now completed its work in assessing the financial impact of the pandemic and 
advising Cabinet on required actions. This would be reflected in the 2020/21 
Statement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved.  
 

60   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2019/20  

The committee considered the annual financial report for 2019/20. 
 
Members acknowledged that whilst the accounts were presented as final, they were 
still subject to some outstanding audit work.  
 
It was proposed that the Chairman and the Chief Financial Officer meet and sign off 
the accounts at an appropriate time, on completion of the audit work and before the 
30th  November 2020 statutory deadline. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be supported and that the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be delegated to sign off the Annual Financial Report for 2019/20 
at the appropriate time, on completion of the outstanding audit work and before the 
30th  November 2020 statutory deadline. 
 

61   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2020/21. 
 
Officers undertook to provide the Committee with further details of the high priority / 
red reviews shown in the report. 
 

62   INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 2020  

The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit External Quality Assessment 
2020. 
 
The external assessment concluded that the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
conform to all aspects of the International Professional Performance Framework, 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Local Government Application Note.  
 
The partnership had identified some improvement opportunities, many of which had 
already been underway, and an action plan had been drawn up for these. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members were pleased to note the good results. 
 

63   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Monitoring Report for 
2020/21. 
 
The report contained the following elements: 
 

 External context  

 Local context  

 Borrowing activity  

 Investment activity  

 Treasury management indicators  

 Outlook for the remainder of 2020/21  
 

It was noted that the impact of Covid and Brexit meant this had been a challenging 
and uncertain year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

64   INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2020/23 (HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT AND 
BOROUGH COUNCILS)  

The Committee received an update on the outcome of the procurement for the 
provision of insurance services for New Forest District Council  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

65   RISK MANAGEMENT  

The Committee noted that the Strategic Risk Register summarised the most 
significant risks to the delivery of the Corporate Plan and the proposed 
actions to mitigate these risks.  
 
It was agreed that the Audit Committee receive Risk Management training 
ahead of the finalisation of new Strategic Risk Register. 
  
Risk management training was currently being developed by the Council’s 
insurers and will be delivered in a webinar setting e.g. Skype or Microsoft 
Teams.  Once this has been finalised, Audit Committee members would receive 
invitations in due course. 
  

66   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan for the forthcoming year.  
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 23 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

67   DATES OF MEETINGS 2021/2022  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates be agreed for meetings of the Committee in 2021/2022 
(all Fridays, at 9.30 a.m.) 
  
28 May 2021 
30 July 2021 
29 October 2021 
28 January 2022 
25 March 2022 
[This has subsequently been amended at the March 2021 meeting] 
  
  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


